UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): May 23, 2007

MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Maryland (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 1-13274 (Commission File Number) 22-3305147 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

343 Thornall Street, Edison, New Jersey, (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

08837-2206 (Zip Code)

(732) 590-1000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

MACK-CALI REALTY, L.P.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 333-57103 (Commission File Number) 22-3315804 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

343 Thornall Street, Edison, New Jersey, (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

08837-2206 (Zip Code)

(732) 590-1000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01 Entry Into A Material Definitive Agreement.

On May 9, 2006, Mack-Cali Realty Corporation (the "General Partner"), the general partner of Mack-Cali Realty, L.P. (the "Operating Partnership"), completed its acquisition from Mr. Stanley C. Gale and SCG Holding Corp., a corporation owned and controlled by Mr. Gale (collectively, the "Gale Sellers") of all of the Gale Sellers' ownership interests in The Gale Company and certain of its related businesses, which engage in construction, property management, facilities management, and leasing services (collectively, the "Gale Company") for aggregate consideration of up to approximately \$40 million, as follows:

- 1. 224,719 common units of limited partnership interest of the Operating Partnership (the "Common Units") valued at \$44.50 per Common Unit;
- 2. Approximately \$12 million in cash; and
- 3. Earn-out provisions (the "Earn-out") based upon the achievement of certain gross income and net operating income targets for the three years following the closing date pursuant to which up to an additional \$18 million in cash may be paid by the Operating Partnership to the Gale Sellers.

On May 23, 2007, the Operating Partnership and the Gale Sellers entered into an amendment (the "Amendment") to the original Membership Interest Purchase and Contribution Agreement by and between the Operating Partnership and the Gale Sellers dated as of March 7, 2006 (the "Contribution Agreement"). The Amendment eliminates the Earn-out and substitutes an aggregate of \$14 million in payments from the Operating Partnership to the Gale Sellers consisting of the following:

- 1. \$8 million on May 31, 2007;
- 2. \$3 million on May 9, 2008; and
- 3 \$3 million on May 9, 2009.

The \$8 million payment on May 31, 2007 will be reduced by approximately \$1.76 million reflecting a working capital adjustment in favor of the Operating Partnership from the Gale Sellers pursuant to Section 2.06 of the Contribution Agreement.

A copy of the Amendment is filed herewith as Exhibit 10.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Item 5.02 Officers.

On May 23, 2007, Robert F. Weinberg resigned from the Board of Directors (the "Board (b)

2

of Directors") of the General Partner and became a member of its Advisory Board. Upon Mr. Weinberg's resignation, the Board of Directors appointed Martin S. Berger to fill the vacancy of Mr. Weinberg's unexpired term as a Class II director, which term shall expire on the earlier to occur of the 2009 annual meeting of stockholders or Mr. Berger's resignation or removal. Mr. Berger will not serve on any committees of the Board of Directors.

Mr. Weinberg was elected to the Board of Directors at the General Partner's annual meeting of stockholders on May 24, 2006 and has resigned from the Board of Directors pursuant to an agreement with Mr. Berger to rotate the board seat between Mr. Berger and Mr. Weinberg annually, subject to qualification and appointment by the Board of Directors. While the General Partner is not a party to such agreement, and neither Mr. Weinberg nor Mr. Berger have a contractual right to a seat on the Board of Directors, the General Partner has traditionally recognized their agreement to share the board seat.

Mr. Berger had direct or indirect interests in certain transactions involving the General Partner or its affiliates in the last fiscal year as follows:

- 1 The General Partner has conducted business with certain entities ("RMC Entity" or "RMC Entities"), whose principals include Mr. Berger. Such business was as follows:
 - The General Partner provides management, leasing and construction-related services to properties in which RMC Entities have an ownership interest, including an RMC Entity which has an approximately sixteen (16) percent ownership interest in a property managed by the General Partner. The General Partner recognized approximately \$2 million in revenue from all RMC Entities for the year ended December 31, 2006 and had \$131,000 accounts receivable due from RMC Entities as of December 31, 2006.
 - b. An RMC Entity leases space at one of the General Partner's office properties for approximately 3,330 square feet, which, after a three-year renewal and expansion signed with the General Partner in 2005, now has been expanded to 4,860 square feet which is scheduled to expire in October 2008. The General Partner recognized \$119,000 in revenue under this lease for the year ended December 31, 2006, and had no accounts receivable due from this RMC Entity as of December 31, 2006.
- Mr. Berger holds a 24 percent interest and acts as chairman and chief executive officer of City & Suburban Federal Savings Bank and/or one of its affiliates, 2 which leases a total of 15,879 square feet of space at two of the General Partner's office properties, comprised of 3,037 square feet scheduled to expire in June 2008 and 12,842 square feet scheduled to expire in April 2013. As of February 13, 2004, City & Suburban assigned its lease with respect to 3,037 square feet of office space to an unaffiliated third party and has no continuing obligations under such lease. The General Partner recognized \$404,000 in revenue under these

3

leases for the year ended December 31, 2006, and had no accounts receivable from the bank as of December 31, 2006.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Amendment No. 8 to Membership Interest Purchase and Contribution Agreement dated as of May 23, 2007 by and among MR. Stanley C. Gale, SCG Holding Corp., Mack-Cali Acquisition Corp. and Mack-Cali Realty, L.P.

MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION

Dated: May 30, 2007 By: /s/ ROGER W. THOMAS Roger W. Thomas Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary MACK-CALI REALTY, L.P. By: Mack-Cali Realty Corporation, its general partner Dated: May 30, 2007 /s/ ROGER W. THOMAS By: Roger W. Thomas Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary 5

EXHIBIT INDEX

Amendment No. 8 to Membership Interest Purchase and Contribution Agreement dated as of May 23, 2007 by and among MR. Stanley C. Gale, SCG Holding Corp., Mack-Cali Acquisition Corp. and Mack-Cali Realty, L.P.

Exhibit No.

Description

AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO MEMBERSHIP INTEREST PURCHASE AND CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT No. 8 (this "Amendment"), dated as of May 23, 2007, to the Membership Interest Purchase and Contribution Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of March 7, 2006, as amended, by and among Mr. Stanley C. Gale (<u>*SG</u>"), SCG Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation (<u>*SCG</u>" and together with SG, the "<u>Sellers</u>"), Mack-Cali Realty Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation, or its designee (the '<u>Purchaser</u>"), and Mack-Cali Realty, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("<u>MCRLP</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the Purchaser acquired the Membership Interests from Sellers pursuant to the Agreement on May 9, 2006;

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Sellers have on going obligations under the Agreement;

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Sellers have entered into that certain letter agreement, dated as of March 23, 2007, regarding the Closing Statement of Working Capital and Purchase Price Adjustment (the "Working Capital Letter");

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in accordance with Section 10.7 of the Agreement, the parties wish to amend the Agreement as set forth in this Amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the rights and obligations contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Amendments to the Agreement.</u>

(a) Section 1.01 of the Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following definition:

"Working Capital Letter" means that certain letter agreement, dated as of March 23, 2007, regarding the Closing Statement of Working Capital and Purchase Price Adjustment."

(b) Section 2.02(c) of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the entire text thereof and replacing it with the following:

"As additional consideration for the Membership Interests, the Purchaser agrees to pay, and MCRLP agrees to cause the Purchaser to pay, an aggregate amount of Fourteen Million Dollars (\$14,000,000) which shall be paid in the amounts and on the dates set forth below:

May 31, 2007 \$8 million less the Working Capital

Payment (as defined in the Working Capital

Letter).

May 9, 2008 \$3 million
May 9, 2009 \$3 million

The Purchase Price shall be deemed to include and shall be increased by the amounts payable pursuant to this Section 2.02(c)."

(c) Exhibit D to the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety.

Section 2. <u>Amendment to Working Capital Letter</u>. The Working Capital Letter is hereby amended by accelerating to May 31, 2007 the date upon which the Sellers are required to make the Working Capital Payment. In addition, the parties acknowledge that the Working Capital Payment shall be satisfied upon the payment to the Sellers of the May 31, 2007 payment specified in Section 1(b) of this Amendment.

Section 3. <u>Assignment.</u> This Amendment may not be assigned by operation of Law or otherwise without the prior express written consent of the Sellers, and the Purchaser or MCRLP which consent may be granted, conditioned, delayed or withheld in the sole discretion of the Sellers or the Purchaser or MCRLP, as the case may be. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Purchaser may assign any or all of its interests in this transaction to one or more Affiliates, <u>provided</u>, that any such assignment shall not relieve the Purchaser from its obligations hereunder.

Section 4. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements and undertakings, both written and oral, between the Purchaser, MCRLP and the Sellers with respect to the subject matter hereof. Except as amended by this Amendment, the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 5. Severability. If any term or other provision of this Amendment shall be invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this Amendment or the validity or enforceability of this Amendment in any other jurisdiction.

Section 6. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Amendment shall not be effective or binding until such time as it has been executed and delivered by all parties hereto. This Amendment may be executed and delivered (including by facsimile transmission or portable document format (PDF)) in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Purchaser, MCRLP and the Sellers have executed or caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

MACK-CALI REALTY ACQUISITION CORP.,

a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ MITCHELL E. HERSH

Name: Mitchell E. Hersh

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

MACK-CALI REALTY L.P.,

a Delaware limited partnership

By: Mack-Cali Realty Corporation,

a Maryland corporation, its general partner

By: /s/ MITCHELL E. HERSH

Name: Mitchell E. Hersh

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

SCG HOLDING CORP.

By: /s/ STANLEY C. GALE

Name: Stanley C. Gale
Title: Chief Executive Officer

STANLEY C. GALE

/s/ STANLEY C. GALE